MINUTES
aF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMONT), VIRGINIA
Jaruary 23, 1970

The menthly meeting of the State Highway Commiszion was
held at the Centrel Bighway Office in Rlchmond, Virginla on Janoary 29,
1970, at 10 a, m. Mr. Douglag B. Fugate, Chalrman, presided.

Prepent: Messra. Fugate, Baughan, Chilton, Dookworth,
Fitzpatrick, Glass, Hairston, Landrith and Weavar.

The chairman introduged Mr. Harold C. King, newly
appointed Divigion Engineer for the Bursau of Public Roads for Virginia.

On motion of Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver,
minutes of the meeting of December 18, 198% ware approved,

Motion was made by Mr, Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that pexmite igsued from December 18, 1969 to Januery 28, 1970, inclogive,
aa shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motlon carried.

On motion of My, Landrith, secondsd by Judge Weaver,
cancellgtion of permite from December 18, 196 to January 2R, 1970,
Inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, was epproved.



1-29=-70

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judpe Wanver,
that the Commiasion confirm ietter ballot aotion on bids received December 17,

1989, on the following projects.

Route 712, Project 0712-012-132, C50L, BE1G

Overpass & Approaches over N&W iR (Bmoky Ordinary), Brunswick County.
Award of comtract to low bidder, H. W. Carter Constr, Co,, Inc,, Chase Cify, Va.

Bid (Regulax) $137,111, 75
10% for enginesring and additional werk 18,711,117
Work by State Forcen 184, 00
Flegging 2,984, 76
Amount chargeable to projeect 165, 00¢, 00

$30, 000, 090 to be provided for in County's [970-71 & Subsequent Years Budgete.

Route 64, Project 0054-122-101, G301, G302, G306

0.135 Mi. E, Hampton Roads Bridge Turnsl - G, 857 Mi. M. Int. 165 & 170, Clty
of Norfolk. Award of contract to low bidder, E. V. Williams Co., Inc. and
Wlilliame Paving Co., In¢,, Norfolk, Va.

Construction Right of Way
Bid $5,598,0983. 368 $329,701. 00
10% for engineering and additicnal work 559,800, 33 32,978.10
‘Work hy State Forees 11,182, 00
Norf. Engr. & Insp. 83,425, 00 {R/W)
Amount chergeablo to project 6,816,260, 00

toute 837, Project UWD—]EFIEEIGEIJI'I 0337-122-104, C501, B603

0.038 ML N. Int. Brooke Ave. - 0.015 Mi. E. Int. Main St. E. of Berlley Bridge,
City of Norfolk. Award of contract to low biddor, Ames and Webb, Ino., Norfolk, Ve.

Construction Right of Way
Bid 1,798,808,08 %1,100,00
10% for engincering and additionel work 179,820, 80 110, 00
Work by State Forces 5,174, 00
Railroad 30, 800, 00
Atonnt chargeable to project 2,016,000, 00

Aoct. Bec. Chy of Norfolk %303,397.43
$905, 159. 00 to be provided for in future Urban Congtructlon Allocations,



1-28-70

Route 608, Project 0608-044-172, C501; 178, C501, BG23, FS701

Int, 862 ~ 0.948 Mi. E. Int. 57, Henry County, Awaxd of contract to low bidder,
H. A. Nunn Construntjon Co,, Inc., Virgllina, va.

Bid (Regularp $358, 831, 76
10% for engineering and additional work 3%, 88837
Flugging 4,230, 00
Amonnt chargeabla in project 389, 000, Ot (5148, 600, 00 = [ndus. Accesa)

(9252, 400, 00 - Reg. Kec,)
2184, 000, 0 to be provided for in County'a 1970-7]1 & Subsequent Years Budgeta.
Praj. 06(0=-044-176,C501, B623, FT01 {Induatrial Acoeas) to be financed as tallows:
$6, 000, 00 - 1365-08 Allooation, Rt. 57, Henry County, Improve Int, at Rt, 605
W. of Martinaville,
$150, 000, 00 - 1963-68 Industrinl Aoneam Funda, Auth. No. 156, dated 18-17.89,

Route 810, Project 0810-036-108, C60L

Imt. €17 - 0.07¢ Mi, 8 Int. 17, Gloucester County. Award of contract to low bidder,
W, 8. Cordle, Ine., Emporia, Va.

Bid $171,487. 74
10% for engineering and gdditional work 17,148, 77
Work by State Forces 8, 5RE, a0
Amount chargeable ts project 187,200, 00

$14, 000. 00 to ba provided for in County's 1970-71 & Subasquent Years Budgets,
oute 889, Projest 0668-088=126, C601: 137 1B813: 0669054, 125, 0501
Bridge & Approaches aver North Anps River, Loulsa & Ormnge Counties. Award

of aonirast to low bldder, Faulconsr Conatruction Compeany, Me., Charlottesyilie,
Va,

Bid $104, 150, 06
10% for engineering and additional work 10,415, 08
Work by State Forces 1,844, 00
Amount ahprgesble to project 114, 400, DO ($82, 700. 00 = Loulsa Co, Al)

(953,700.00 = Orangs " ')
$42, 700 to be provided for in Lowisa Connty's 1870-7i & Subsaquent Yearse _

#1, 000, 00 to be provided for in Orenge County's 1970-71 & Subsequent Yours Budgets.



Routs 630, Project 0690-080-141, C501, R&24, C502

From: 0,08 Ml, 8. Int, 221 To: Int. 221 & From: Int. 691 To; 0.08 ML, N,
Int, 691, Roanoke County. Award of ooptract to low bidder, B & F Company,
Salem, Virginia.

Bid $a2, 324, 80
10%: for engineering and additiona]l work 8,232.48
Amound chargeable to project 60, 550, 00

Project P-1-10, Culpeper District

Claaning & Painting Bridge Struetural Steel. Award of contract to low bidder,
Burgess Brop. Painting Comtractors, Ino., Portsmouth, Va,

Bid $66,457. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,546, 7O
Amomni chargeable to project 72,000, 00

To be financed from Culpepor Distriot's Interyiate gnd Primary Systems
Maintenance Bodget Funda,

Route 360, Projeat BR-16-68, Nottoway County

Correction of Canted Rockers & Paintlng Struatural Stesl Bridge No. 1016 over
N&W RR. Award of contract to low bidder, Burgeas Brothers Painting Contractors,
Inc., Fortemouth, Va.

Bid $6, TH8. 00
10% for enginesring and additions] work 674, 20
Amoent chergeable to project 7,450, 00

To he financed from Richmond District's Primery System Malntenanes Budgst Funds,

MOTIOR CARRIED,



1-28-70

Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Flizpairiak,
that

WHEREAS, in pccordanee with Sectlon 128 of Title 23-Highways,
TUnited States Code and PPM 20-8, a combined incation and design public hearing
was hold In the Council Chambers of the Clty Hall, in Hopewell, Virginia, cn
November 8, 1989, concerning the construction of Project 00368-116-101, PE10L,
RW201, 0501, from intersection W. Broadway to interseciion Randolph Road,
in the City of Hopewell; and

WHEREAS, proper notice wag glven in advanoe spd all those
present wore glven a full opportunity to expreas their opinions and recommenda-
tiong for or rgainst the propoged improvement aa planned, and their statemente
being duly recorded; and

WHE REAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of the
yproposed Improvement have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with g1l other, has been carefully reviewed, now, therefore

DBE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major deaign features
of this project be approved in recordance with the plan as proposed anxd presented
at aald combined location génd design public hearing by the Departimemt engineers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landriih, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Bectlon 1268 of
Title 23=Highwaye, United States Cods, and Policy and Prooedure Memorandum
20-8&, a pombined locatlon and deaign publie hearing was held on Decomber 16,
1589, at 7 p.m,, in the Arecola-Plaasant Valley voelumtasr Fire Depantment
Building, losated on the east side of Route €59, approximately 0.7 mile narth
of Route 5¢, for the purpose of oomaidering the proposed locaticn and demsign
of Route 50 from the Falrfax-Toudoon Connty Line to 5. 248 miles west of
the Fairfax-Loudoun County Line, In Loudoun County, State Project 0050-
058-101-C601, and

WHEREAS, proper notioe waa given in advanos and all those
present were glvem a full opportunity to express their opinlons and recommenda-
tiona for or againat the propoged project as planned and thalr statements being
duly recorded, and



1=28=T0

WHEREAS, the economie, sooial and snvironmenial effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given propsr conaideration, and
this evidence, miong with all other, hag been carefully reviewed, mow therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major dealgn featurea
of thia project he approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at aafd lopation and design public hearing by the Department engineors. This
proposed improvement generally comainta of the additlon of parallel lanes, on
the north side, to expand the existing two-lane facilliy to four lanes.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, soconded by Mr. Halraton,
that

WHEREAS, Route 57T in Henry County has beon altered and
reconatyructed ag shown on plane for Project 0057-044~108, C503; and

WHEREAS, flve sections of the old road are no longer NecessaTy
a5 % public road, the new road Berving the same oltlzens as the old, and six
gectlona of the ¢ld road are no longer nacesasry for purposes of the Stete Highway
System and one section of the old road 18 to be transferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that purauant to 2ection
33=-78.5 of the C'ode of Virginia of 1950, na amended, 0.75 mile of the old location
of Roiute 67, mhown in blue and depigneted an Sections 3, 4, 5, 8 #nd 9 on the plat
dated December 3, 1089, Project 00B7-044-108, C508, be abandoned as & part of
the State Highway Byatem;

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that purauant to Section 33-76,1
of the Coda of Virglnia of 1950, aa amendsd, ©.83 mila of the ald location of
Routo 57, shown In yellow and designated as Sections 2, 6, 7, 10, 12 and 14 on
tha plat and project referred to bereinahove, he disoontinued am & part of the
Btzte Highway Byetem;

BE IT ALBO FURTHER RESOLVED, thet pursusnt to Section 33=27
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.22 mile of the old loration of
Route 57, shown in red and designated as Section 1 oh the plat and project referred
to hereinabova, ba trensferred from the Primary Systam to the Secondary System

of Highways.
MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Fizpairiok, aeconded by Mr, Halrsion,
that

WHEREAR, Route 23 in Beoit Couniy hea been altered and
reoconstructed 38 shown on plans for Project 0023-084-110, C502, C503; and

WHEREAR, seven sections of the old rosd are recommended
to be traosferred to the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Baction 38-27 of the Code of Virginia of 1960, as amendad, §.16 milea of the
old loeation of Roota 25, from the Intersscilon of Roate 23 Bypass westerly to
the new location at Station 510+50 phown in red and designated as Sections 1, 2,
8, 4, 5, 6, and 7 on the plat dated November 20, 1968, be tranaferred Irom the
Primary Symtem to the Secondary Systam of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Chilion,
that

WHEREAE, in acoordanca with the provisions of Seotlon 123 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and Policy atd Provedire Memorandam
20-8, 8 Dosigm Public Hearing was held In the Assembly Room of the Tldewater
Besearch Siation, Holland, Virginis, on December 3, 1889, st 2 p,.m. , for the
pasposa of consldering the proposed deaign of Route 58 from 1. 916 miles maat of
the Isle of Wight County Line to 0,835 mile east of the East Corporate Limits
of Holland, jncluding the Holland Bypass, in Nanemond County, Btats Projest
§058-061-107-PELOL, and

WHEREAHA, proper bolies was given in advance and all thoso
present were glven s fnll opportanity to expresa their opinions and recommenda~
tione for or ageinst the propoaed design of the project, and their statements
being duly recorded, and

WHEREAB, the ecomomie, sooisl god environmental effeats of the
proposed project have besn examined and given proper congideration, and this
evidenas, plong with ell cther, has hesn carefully reviewed, now therafore

BE IT RESOLYED, that the major depign faatures of this project
be approved in ancordance with the plan as propoged sand prosentsd at said design
publio henring by the Department Enginsars, except a8 ». reault of {nformation
received af waid hearing, the plams have been rovised to include ap Interchange
st the sast end of the Holland Rypass as a part of tho initisl projact and & fubure
Intercharge wi the west end of the Holland Bypass,

BE IT FURTHER BESOLVED, thet from the presant interseotion
of Route 189 to the interseotion of present Houte 58 (Ewst of Holland) — ‘The Holland
Bypagy - be designated as & Limited Acosts Highway in aocordanoe with Axtiale 3,



1-2B-T0

Chapter 1, Title 3§ of the 1960 Codo of Virginia, as amended, and in necordanne
with the Highway Commiselon Poliry for bypasees of elties and towna.

BE, IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that purauant to Section 33-26 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, aa amended, the proposed new looation herein approved,
in Nansemond County, approzimalely 1.2 miles, be added to the Primary Bystem
of Highwaya.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Haireten, peconded by Mr, Fitzpairick,
that

WHELEAB. Section $8-136, 3 of the Cade of Virginia sets foxth
that the General Assembly of Virginis has found and declared that it ia ", ..in
the publle interest thet accees roads to public recreational areas and historical
gltes be provided by uaing highway funds...'; provides §1, 500, 000 from highway
funds for such porpose; and further provides that "The State Highway Commission
and the Commission of Outdoor Recreation arc hereby authorized to make regula-
tions to aarry out the provistons of this section, "} and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Owtdoor Reareation and the Btale
Highway Comemisaion have adopted a joint poliey to govern the use of recreational
aceess fande pursuant to Ssction 83-198.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supsrvisora of Wythe County haa by
resolution requested the use of recreational access fumds to supplement Appalachian
aeneas fundse to provide asoesza to the East Fork of Stony Creek Heorsational Area
In Wythe County between the interchange on I-77 and Routes 21-52; and

WHEREAS, thiz request has heen consldered by the Commiasfon of
Outdoor Recreation and has heen found to fully comply with the provisions of
Beotion 33-136. 3; amd

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Rooreatlon hes resommended
the constructlon of the afors-mentioned aooeas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED that $200, 000 from the
recreational ascess fumi for 1985-70 be allopatad to supplement Appalachian
acoess funds to provide acceas to the East Fork of Stony Cresk Rapreational
Area in Wythe County, Project 0717-098-187, 501,

MOTION CARRIED.



1-29-70

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, under authorliy of Section 35-36. 4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1660, ap amended, request is made by the City of Cherlottesvilla
for maintenance payments at the rate of $1,100 pey mile annually cm additional
streets meeating required standards,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED, thai the quarterly
payments ot the raie of §1, 100 per mile abnually be madse to the City of Charlotiasville
on Additiona] streets totaling 1,15 milea and meeting standards required by the
afore~mentioned spotion of the Code affactive hegimning Januayy 1, 1970 for the
¢uarterly peyment dee alter March 331, 1970, The additloual sirests and miloage
eligible for payment are dencribed as followa:

Antionette Avenue - Shamrock BEd, to 0.10 Mi, N. to Branch-0. 10 Mile
Antionetié Court ~ Antionetia Ave, to 0.4 Ml. Weat ===—w=== 0. 4 Mile
Moseley Drive - Harrias Rd. t¢ 0,15 Mi, Soulth —=—m==uam 0,15 Mile
Grove Boad « Melbouype Rd, to 0,07 Mi, N.E, —==m—— 0.07 Mile
Grover Court ~ Melbourne Rd. to 0.08 Mi, N.E, m==a== 0.03 Mile
Brandywine Drive ~ Greastnhrier Dr, to 0.30 M. N, =———== 0,30 Mile
Meliase Place - Brandywine Dr, to 0,08 Ml, W, «evr——m= 0,03 Mile
Marie Place - EBrendywine Dr. to0 0,04 Ml W.==—-—uu= O, 04 Mils
Miohasl Place - Brandywine Dr, to 0.10 Ml. W.===ew—aa 0,10 Mile
Wilson Court ~ Michas] Place to 0, 06 M, B. —m==s—maa- 0,05 Mile
Millmant Etreet ~ Barracks Rd, South o Duke Birest ~—-=0, 12 Mile
8. Rockland Avenua -~ Rookland Bt. to .06 Mi, 8. ~=—==— ==, 06 Milo
Btewart Clrele ~ Ceball Ave. to 0.08 Mi. N. W.——==r==== 0,05 Mile
Brockwood Dz, - Ridge Bt. to 0.01 Mi, B.E,~——=n~——u« 0, 01 Mile

The above additions, totaling 1.15 miles, incrense the total mileaga in the City of
Charlottesyille from 115. 32 miles to 116,47 milea of spproved streats.

MOTION CARRIED,



1-28-T

Maved by Mr. Landrith, secanded by Mr. Duckwotth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33-138. 1 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1969-70 of 51, 500, 000 {o ' |, be axpended by the Commission for
constrocting, reconetructing, maintaining or impreving acceas roadz within
pcounties, oities and towns o lnduatrlel sites on which manufacturing, processing
or other eatabllshments will be hullt under firm conirect or are already conatructed. ™,
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisora of Albamarle County has hy
reaoluilon reqoested the use of industrial recess fimde to Improve Route 660 from
Route 743, weat of Charlottesville sirpart, 1, 2 milea pocth {o the extrance to the
expanding Murray Manwfeoturing Corporation™ plapt located adjacent to Route 680
In Albemarlo County, estimated to sosi €100, 000; apd

WHEREAS, It appears thet this request falls within the intent of
faotion 33~136. 1 and has complled with the provisions of the Highway Commission's
policy on the nae of Indheirinl access funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $106,000 from the
Indusirindl angese fund for 1986-70 be allocated to improve Route 680 from Roule 743,
west of the Charlottesvills rirport, 1. 2 miles sonth £o the entrance to the expanding
Muorray Manufacturing Corporation's plent to provids proper mooess to this plant,
Project 0880-002-145, CAOl, contingent apon the necesasry right of way and adjust-
ment of utilitles belng arranged at no coat to the industrisl aceess fund.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Glasa, secobded by Mr, Fizpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33-138. 3 of the Code of Virginia mets forth
that thn General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared thet it i ... in
the publle interest that accesn rords to public recreationel areas and historical
sites be provided by using bighway funds. . ."; providea $1, 500, 000 from highway
fundm for such purpose; and further provides that "The State Highway Commiasion
and the Commission of Ouidoor Recraation are kereby authorized to make reguia-
tions to carry out the provislons of this section. ™; and

WHEREAS, the Comminglon of Cutdoor Reareaiion and the State
Highway Commissico have adopted & joint polley to govern the use of recreational
accesas funds pursoant to Sectfon 33~ I88. 3 of the Clode of Virginis; and



1-29-7¢

WHEREAS, the Hoard of Supervisors of Amherst County has by
reaolution requested the use of recreational aceeny funds to Improve portiona
of Routes 652 and 787 and provide an entrance to the Feusens Recrestional
Area being constructed along the James River south of Elon In Amherst County;
and

WHEREAS, thig request has been consldered by the Comminsion
of Qutdoor Hecreation and has been found to fully comply with the proviaions
of Sectlm 33-138.3; and

WHEREAS, the Cammlazion of Qutdoor Recreatior has recommaended
the congtruction of the afore—mentioned acoeas.

NOW, THEREPORE BE IT REBOLVED that $120, (00} from the
racreationel access fund for 1288-70 be alloeated to improve portions of |
Routes 852 and 787 and provide en endrance to the Rsusens Recraational Ares,
being developed glong the James River =outh of Elon in Amherst County,
Project 0652-005-140, C501, contingent upon the necessary supplementary
funda from the Secondary allocations to Amherst County heing provided In the
budget to acquire the necessary right of way, adjust the utilities, and complaete
the construction along portions of Routes 652 and 787.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatriclk, seconded hy Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEHREAB, Secifon 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia providea a
fund for facal 1989-70 of $1, 500,000 to " . .be expenxded by the Commisslon
for congiructing, reconetructing, maintsining or Improving access roads
within couniles, citise end towns to indusirial gltea on whioh masufsctaring,
proocesing or other eatablishments will be built under irm contract or are
already construcied.™; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervizors of Roanoks County haz by
remolution requested the use of Induatrial accesa funds to extend the mocops In
Btateamen Park for Industry, located northwest of Route 460 north of Roenoke in
Roanoke County, to serve the new facilitles of Smith-Moore Body Company,
Abbott Bos Lines, Incorporated, and Virghem Company, estimated to cost
$30, 000; and



1-39=-70

WHEREAS, it eppears that thla reqoest falls within the Intent
of Sagtion 33-136.]1 and has ecmplied with the provisions of the Highway Comrnisaion's
policy on the use of industrial neceas funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $30, 000 from the
induatrial access fund for 1962-70 be allocated for the purpose of extending the
acceas to the new factlities of Bmith-Moore Body Company, Abbott Bua Linea,
Incorporated, and Virgham Company, being conatruoted in the Statesman Park
for Industry north of Roanoke in Roanoke County, Project 1023=-0380=145, 0502,
eontingent upon the neceesary right of way and adjustment of utilitiea beiny
provided at no cost to the Clommonwaalth,

MOTION CARRIED,

‘Moved by My, Hairaton, seconded by Mr. Fitepatrick,
that

WHEREAB, by virtue of Chapter 283 of the Acta of Aspembly of
1932, romnda within grounds of atats lustitintions ware ineluded in the Primary

System of Highways; and

WHEREASB, under authority of Seotlcn 33-28 of the 1960 Cods of
Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commisaion may add puch additional roads,

bridges and streets as It ghall deam-propar to the Primary System of Highwaya:
and

WHEREAS, request is made by Mr. Ben H. Bolen, Commissioner,
Divlaion of Parks, that the recently conatructed ropd smotrance leading to the
Natural Twnnel State Park in Soott County be added to the Primary Bystem. of
Righways; and

WHEREAS, upon ingpectfon by our Highway Enginesrs, the
reqreated road nddition baa been nonatructed to confors: with standards required
for acoeptance for maintepance as 8 part of the Primary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that the eptranca wvoad
from ite intersection with Route 23 at & point 0. 03 mile gouth of Route 846
and extending easterly 0.29 mils, entirely within the grounda of the Nataral
Tunmel Stete Park, bs added to Primary System of Highways and designated as
new Btate Roote S70.

MOTION CABRRIED.



1-28-70

Moved by Jodge Weaver, seconded hy Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in accordanoe with Sectiom 128 of Title 23 - Highways,
TUnited Btptes Code and PPM 20-8, a combined locaiion and design public hearing
was hald in the Municipal Conrt Room in South Hill, Virginia, on Novembeor 13,
1889, concerning the construction of Project T1000-301-101, PE10E, RW201, C501,
from the 9CL of South Hill to intersection with Eecond Street, in the Townm of
Sowth Hill: and

WHE REAS, proper notice waa given in advance and all thoge
present were given a full cpportunity to expreas thelr opinions and recommends-
tions for or against the proposed Improvement a5 planned and their etetements
being duly recorded; apd

WHEREAS, the eponomig, accial and environmental effecta of
the proposed Improvament have bean exemined and given proper coneideration,
and this evidence, along with all cther, has been carefully reviewed, mow,
therefore

BE IT BESOLVED, that the location and major design features
of thia praject be approved in ascordance with the plan a8 proposed and presented
at enid pombined locetion and demign public hearing by the department engincors.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Glasa, scoonded by My, Halreton,
that

WHEREAS, in scoordance with the provislons of S8action 138 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and Policy and Procedure Memorandum
20-85, a logation puble hearing was held in the Brookvillle Elemerntary Boboal,
601 Leesville Road, Lynchburg, Virginla, on Degember 2, 1369, at 7 p.m.,
for the parpose of considexring the proposed lovetion of Route 291 from the
intarpocilon of Rowle 287 to 0.2 mile norik of the Intersection of Route 480,
referred to a3 a section of tha Northwest Expressway, in Campbell County,
State Prajest 0291-015-102-PEL0], and

WHEREAS, proper notloe was given In advance and all those
present were glven a2 full opportunity to axpresa their opinioms and recommends-
tiona for or sgrinet the proposed improvement 28 planned, and their strtements
heing duly recorded, and



1-29-T0

WHEREAS, the scopomic, soclal and enviropmentrl effacts of
the proposed improvement have been axemined and given proper conaideration,
and thig evidence, along with all other, has been cavefully reviewed, now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location of this project be epproved
in nooordancs with the general plan as proposed and presented at asid location
public hearing by the Department Engineers. This proposed location for
Route 281 pagses to the weat of the City of Lynchhurg and i a part of the
Lynahburg Ares Major Thoroughfare Flan,

BE IT FURTHER RESGLVED, thet this project, as degoribad
Rbaove, be deaigpated as a Limited Access Highway in socordance with
Article 3, Chapler 1, Title 33 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, 88 amended,
and fn accordance with the Highway Commisslon Palicy for bypasses of cliiea
and towns.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33-28
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amendsd, the propored new location berein
approved, in Campbell County, approximately 2. 8 miles, be added to the
Primary System of Highways and degignated Virginia Routo 291,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver,
thai

WHEREAS, the Highway Commispion 18 agthorized to make
certain pgyments to Citles for atreei purposes; gnd

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission hag pelocted certaln strests
within the corporate limits of the City of (alax for such paymenta; and

WHE REAHS, the goustruciion of a relocation of Route 55 within
the City of Galax renders it neceesary to amend the selection of such atreots:
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursnant to Bection 335-35.2 of the Code
of Virginia, as emendmd, the addition and deletion of mileage subject to pRyment
at the rate of $10,000 per mile anoually o the primary route extensions within
the Chiy of Galax, be approved as follows:



1=28-T0
Primary Extanaion Addition

to 0,10 Ml E, Bt, §07~——~w— 1,44 Miles

Primary Extension Deletion

Route 68-221 (West Btuart Drive) - 0,08 Mi. N, of Monroe Bi,
to 0.10 Mi. E. Ri, 807—=—=-= 1,54 Miles

The above sddition of 1. 44 miles and deletion of 1. 34 mlles will decrease the
primary extenslon total mileage from B, 41 miles to 8, 31 milen, alective
October 1, 1989 for the quarterly payment due after December 31, 1998: and

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant o Section 33-38, 4 of the Code of
Virginia, a8 amended, mileage adjusimemta for the additton of other styeets subject
to pryment at the rate of §1,100 per mile annupily to the City of Galax, be approved
an Tollows:

deffaraon Street « Calhoun Street to School Drive ==—===-- .12 Mile
Prospest Avenua - 0,20 M{. E, Oaklawn 8t. to 0.28

Mi, E. Oakland 8t. 0.08 Mile
Gresnwood Drive « Proppect Ave, to 0.12 Mi. South ==-==v 0,12 Mlle
West Btuart Drive = N. Monroe 8. to Rt. 68-22] West----~ 1, 29 Mile
{Old Rt. Ba-221)

The above additiona, totaling 1. 81 miles, will inorease the total approved *other
strects" mileage in the City of Galax from 88, 53 miles to 40. 14 miles, effactive
October 1, 1988, for the quarterly payment dup after December 31, 1969,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Chiliom, secomded by Mx, Flizpairick,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutionn, the Boprds of Superviaars of sevezal
mmmmmﬁmmmmmmrmunmn
neoosetty be discontinued as parts of the Seoundary Symtem of Highwaya;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-76. 7
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ae amended, the following roada be digcontinued
as parts of the Becondery Hystem of Highways, effsctive thia date:



1-29-T6

Northumberland Co. - A portion of Rt. 70l beginning at a

polnt 0.20 mi, 8. of Rt. 711 to

0.44 mi, 8. of Rt, 71l 0. 34 Mile
Prince Willam Co. =~ BSeotlon 2 of old location Rt. 706

from Bta. 122440 to Sta. 134+35,

Proj. 0705-076-143, C501, B40S, BE10~--0, 35 Mile

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, geconded by Mr, Dackwarth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33-136,1 of the Code of Virginia pravides a
fund for flacal 1960-70 of 31,500,000 to " ., be expended by the Commieslen for
congtructing, reconstructing, mafntaining or impreving access roads within
pounties, eltles and fowns to induatrial sities on which manufacturing, processing
or other egtablishments will be built under firm contract or are siready con-
Btricted. '; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Ranover County has by
resolution requested the use of indugtrial apeess funds to aasist in providing
acceda to the new plant to be constructed by Western Elactrie Company in the
northeast quadrart of the I-95-64 interchange east of Ashland in Hanover County,
epgiimeated to cost 980, 000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request fnlls within the intent
of Beotion 33-136_1 and has complied with the proviglons of the Highway Commission's
policy on the use of indnstrinl access funds.

NOw, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED that $60, 000 from the
induptrial acneas fund for 1969=T0 be allocated to arsiat in providing access to
the new facility io be built by Western Eleciric Company in the northeast quadrant
of the Eoute I-95-54 interchange east of Asghland In Hanover Commty, Project
0806-042-188, C501, contingent upon the necesmary right of way :nd adjustment
of utllitiea belng arranged at no cast to the Commonwealth, and the grading and
drainage being performed in accordance with Highway specifications at no cost
to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED.



1-29-70

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded hy Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in arcordance with Virginia Highway Cammission
Policy, the proviaions of Bection 128 of Title 23 = Highways, United States
Code, and Polley and Procodure Memorandum Z0-58, a combined lopation v
degign piblic bearing was held on Jasuary 26, 1970, at 10 a. m., in the Loules
County Courthouse, Loulas, Virginia, for the porpose of consldering the proposad
location and design of Route 208 from 2. 829 mijles easgt of the intersection of
Route 522 to 4,155 milen east of the Interasction of Route 522, in Lounisa and
dpetsylvania County, State Prolect 0208-064-101, v005 and Route 208 from 1. 857
miles wesat of the interaection of Routs 601 to 1. 866 mlles weat of the intersection
of Route 801, iIn Spotaylvania County, State Project 0208-088-107, V020, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advanee and all those
present were givarn g full opportunity to express their opinions amd recommesxda-
tions ior or against the proposed location and dezign as plamed and their stete—
ments being duly rocorded, and

WHEREAS, the eponomin, soplal and environmental effecta, of
the proposed logatlon and design have been exkmined and given proper congidera-
tion, and this evidence, along with all other, hap been carefully reviewed, now
therefore

BE IT REBOLVED, that the losation and design of these projects
be approved in accordance with the plan ws proposed and predentod at aald
eombined lecation and design public hearing by the Department engineers. This
propoged bmprovement gencrally consiete of rebuilding sections in the primary
highway pystem that would be affected by the proposed VEPCO reservolr,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Lapdrith, saconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREASR, 1o accordanee with Virginia Highway Commisaion
Policy, the provisions of Baction 12B of Title 28 - Highwaye, Unlted Btates Code,
and Policy wnd Procedure Memorandum 20-8, a aombined loeation and destym
public hearing weas held on Janmary 26, 1870, at 10 5. m,, in the Lonlsa County
Courthouse, Lowisa, Virginia, for the purpose of considering the propoped
lonation and demign of Route 523 Erom 0. 872 mile aouth of the tnigrsection of
Route 651 to 1. 635 mlles south of the Intersection of Rowte 851, {n Orange County,



1-29-70

State Project 0522-088-102, Y006; Route 522 from 1. 04 miles aouth of the inter-
sectlon of Route 612 te 1. 65 miles gouth of the intereection of Route 612, in
Spoteylvania and Loulss County, State Project 0522-064-108, V006 and Route 522
from 0. 368 miles north of the interaection of Route 718 ta 0. 679 miles north of
the intersection of Route 719, In Loulsa County, State Project 0522-054=107, V007,
and

WHEREAS, proper notioe wad given in advance and sll those preaent
were given a foll opportanity to express thelr opinjone and recommendations for
or against the proposed leeation and dezign as plamned and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social and environmental effects of the
propesed locatlon and design have been sxamised and given proper consideration,
and thizs evidence, along with all other, hea been carefully reviewed, now therefore

‘BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and design of these projects
be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at said
combined Ionation and design public hearing by the Department engineers. This
propoged improvement generally conslata of rebuilding eecticns in the primary
highway ayatam thet would be affected by the proposed VEPCO reservolr.

MOTION CARRIED.

On motion of Mr. Glasa, asconded by My. Duckworth, the
Commiesion voted to adkl to the lut of aelected rowtes for movement of
12 foot~wide mobile homes the section of Route 460 between Route 15 and
one mile weet of Proapeat.

Reqguest of the City Council of Virginia Beach for removal
of control of acoess from T, 8. Route 13, Northampton Boulevard, between
BRoute 60 (Shore Drive) and Ronte 166 {Diamend Spring Road) waa diarussed
and on motion of Mr. Flispatrick, maoonded by Mr, Chilton, wae denled.



1-28-70

o Moved by Mr. Larkivith » seconded by Judge Weaver
at

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 15, State H‘Igl-m{ Project

0015-068-102, RW-201, the Commomwealth did acqufre from Linda W. Lancaster

by deed dated October 24, 1969, as recorded {n Deed Book 243, Page 29,

in the OfFica of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Oranpe County, certain

]I:nds. aﬂpartiun of which s outside tha northwest proposed right of way
ne; an

: . YHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has certified in
writing that the residue of the parcel, $o acquired, lying northwest
of the northwest proposed right of way 1ina from a point approximately
BE faat opposite approximate survey Station 375446 (centerline proposed
5. B.L. Route 15) to a point approxisataly 81 fret opposite approximate
syrvey Station 376+38 Ecmter]ine proposed 5.B.L. Route 15) 1s not needed
for the wses of the State Highway System and that the sale of same 1s
deemed by him to be in the public interest.

NOM. THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisfon of Saction
33 - 117.4 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia, as amended, it 1s the judgment
of this Commizsion that the sala of the portion of land, so certified, is
in the public interest and the State Highway Cosmissioner 15 hereby
authorized to executs & desed in the name of the Commorwealth, conveying
sams without warranty for such consideration as may be satisfactory to
the State Right of Engineer.

Motion carried.



1=29-70

Moved by Mr, Landrith , seconded by  Judga
Weaver , that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Routes 2001 and 2002 in Greenfialds
Subdivision 1n Drange County, the Commonwealth acquirad from Greanfields,
Incorporated, by deed dated Qctober 17, 1959, as recordad 1n Deed Boeok
185, Page 264, certain drainage sasements; and

WHEREAS, the safd Greenfields, Incorporated, in order
to wmore fully develop 1ts lands, hes requested that the drainage easamant
1ying between Lots 7 and 8, Block D, be relocaisd along the northern
property 1ira of Lot 8, Block D; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commrissiomer has certified
in writing that the original dralnape casement lying between Lots 7
and 8, Block O, fn the &reenfields Subdivision, as acquirad by deed
dated October 17, 1985, s recordad {n Deed Book 186, Page , does
nat constitute a sectfon of the public road and is desmed no longer
nacessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mccordanca with the provisions of
Saction 33-76.11 of the 1950 Coda of Vivoinia, as amendad, the conveyance
of said drainaga aasement, 50 certified, to the owmer of the adjoining
iand fn exchange for a deed for the new drainage sasessnt is hereby

approved and the State Highway Comwissioner 1s hereby authorized to
axecute a desd of exchange accordingly.

Motion carriad.
The mecting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Approved:

pos s . el

Chalrman

Attewted:




